
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL 

MONDAY, JANUARY 5, 2026

 Agenda Item 7.4 Consent Agenda Item, For 
Information Only Report 
Temporary Use Permit Renewal 
Application for 243 Elderberry 
Street, J. Oviatt Contracting Ltd. 
(7.18.3.62)  

Page 3 Replacement Table with updated 
information highlighted.  

Agenda Item 10.3 2026 Budget Deliberations 
Budget Report 1 (2.10.3.1) 

Page 5 Updated replacement chart for 2026 
Community Grants (page 15 of 
budget binder) 

Agenda Item 10.3 2026 Budget Deliberations 
Budget Report 1 (2.10.3.1) 

Page 7 Letter dated January 2, 2025 from 
Kitimat 50 + with budget reduction 
request. 

Agenda Item 10.3 2026 Budget Deliberations 
Budget Report 1 (2.10.3.1) 

Page 9 New additional information, 
Northwest Regional Benefit Funding 
Alliance Five Year Plan. 

Agenda Item 10.3 2026 Budget Deliberations 
Budget Report 1 (2.10.3.1) 

Page 11 Director of Finance Presentation, 
2026 Budget in Brief. 
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Replacement Table  
Existing TUP  

Expires March 20, 2026 
Proposed TUP Renewal 

to March 20, 2029 

U
se

s 
Storing raw topsoil, masonry sand and silt No change 
Storing hog fuel, rig mats, a portable bridge and a 
portable sawmill No change 

Stockpiling logs and firewood acquired from the 
clearing of lots from Strawberry Meadows No change 

Utilizing forced air log/wood burning pit on site No change 
Storage area for drying wood No change 
Sell topsoil No change 
- Add “Process firewood” 
- Add “Sell firewood” 
Snow hauling from Sitka Lodge and other locations Remove 
Processing topsoil acquired from the construction 
of the road to Minette Bay West Park Change to “Processing topsoil” 

Allowing four workers for processing the topsoil 3 
weeks per year; two site crews for burning the 
wood 2 weeks per year; one person for topsoil 
sales; one person for loading topsoil in truck 

Change to “…one person for 
topsoil and firewood sales…” 

Change to include “two persons 
for processing firewood; one 
person for firewood sales” 
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 2026 COMMUNITY GRANTS
2024

Request

2025

Request

2026 Request Carryover Wage Request New Non-

Wage 

request

Amount 

Requiring 

Approval

$

Increase

 %

Increase

GRANTS 2.6%

KITIMAT 50 PLUS SOCIETY 34,608 37,428 37,428 37,428 - 0.0%

KITIMAT 50 PLUS SOCIETY - NEW WAGE REQUEST - - - 8,143 8,143 8,143 100.0%

KITIMAT AIRSHED GROUP 21,000 21,420 21,977 21,977 557 2.6%

KITIMAT ARTS FOR YOUTH 13,117 13,658 14,013 14,013 355 2.6%

KITIMAT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE 53,060 53,060 54,440 54,440 1,380 2.6%

KITIMAT COMMUNITY SERVICES SOCIETY 38,737 39,512 40,261 40,261 749 1.9%

KITIMAT COMMUNITY SERVICES SOCIETY 44,000 44,880 42,676 42,676 (2,204) -4.9%

KITIMAT CONCERT ASSOCIATION - - - 10,000          10,000 10,000 100.0%

KITIMAT FLYING CLUB 11,024 11,244 11,537 11,537 292 2.6%

KITIMAT FLYING CLUB - ADDITIONAL REQUEST 40,000 - - (40,000) -100.0%
KITIMAT HEALTH ADVOCACY GROUP 20,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 - 0.0%

KITIMAT MUSEUM AND ARCHIVES 409,703 403,170 413,329 413,329 10,159 2.5%

KITIMAT MUSEUM AND ARCHIVES - RENT SUBSIDY 31,800 31,800 31,800 - 0.0%

KITIMAT MUSEUM AND ARCHIVES - CAPITAL REQUEST 5,000 - - (5,000) -100.0%

KITIMAT MUSEUM AND ARCHIVES - ADDITIONAL REQUEST - - - 26,500          26,500 26,500 100.0%

KITIMAT MUSEUM AND ARCHIVES -  WAGE REQUEST - 10,284 10,875 10,875 591 5.8%

KITIMAT PUBLIC ART ALLIANCE 35,000 35,000 35,900 35,900 900 2.6%

KITIMAT PUBLIC LIBRARY 544,970 560,120 574,683 574,683 14,563 2.6%

KITIMAT PUBLIC LIBRARY - RENT SUBSIDY 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 - 0.0%

KITIMAT PUBLIC LIBRARY - WAGE REQUEST - 6,526 6,696 6,696 170 2.6%

KUTE RECYCLING PROGRAM 275,000 306,000 313,956 313,956 7,956 2.6%
KUTE ADDITIONAL REQUEST - 148,381 152,239 152,239 3,858 0.0%

MOUNT ELIZABETH THEATRE - OPERATIONS 123,000 151,310 151,310 151,310 - 0.0%

MOUNT ELIZABETH THEATRE -  CAPITAL GRANT 36,600 38,582 39,500 39,500 918 2.4%

MOUNT ELIZABETH THEATRE -  TELETHON 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 - 0.0%

MOUNT ELIZABETH THEATRE -  WAGE REQUEST - 47,940 50,000 50,000 2,060 4.3%

SHAMES MOUNTAIN SKI COOPERATION - OPERATIONS - 50,000 50,000 50,000 - 0.0%

SNOWFLAKE COMMUNITY FAIRGROUNDS SOCIETY 3,000 3,500 - - (3,500) -100.0%

SNOWFLAKE COMMUNITY FAIRGROUNDS SOCIETY - NEW REQUEST - - 30,000          30,000 30,000 100.0%

TAMITIK STATUS OF WOMEN 135,960 48,223 49,476 49,476 1,254 2.6%

TAMITIK STATUS OF WOMEN - SALON A 187,000 190,740 250,000 250,000 59,260 31.1%

KITAMAAT BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 - 0.0%

GRANTS TO SPORTS AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS 18,170 102,500 123,605 123,605 21,105 20.6%

TOTAL REQUIRING COUNCIL APPROVAL 2,156,549 2,543,878 2,551,729            - 75,714 66,500          2,693,943            150,065 5.9%

MOUNT ELIZABETH CYCLE ASSOCIATION - - 250,000 - - 0.0%

- 250,000 - - - - 0.0%

AGREEMENTS 

HIRSCH CREEK GOLF & WINTER CLUB 195,000 195,000 200,498 200,498 5,498 2.9%
KITIMAT YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 - 0.0%

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT GRANTS 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 - 0.0%

FESTIVALS KITIMAT SUMMER STUDENT 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 - 0.0%

SUBTOTAL AGREEMENTS 260,000 260,000 265,498 - - 265,498 5,498 2.1%

TOTAL GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS 2,416,549 2,803,878 2,817,227            250,000 75,714 66,500          2,959,441            155,563 5.5%

Budget Notes: Community Grant Requests 2,551,729 

New non-wage requests 66,500 

New wage requests 75,714 

Agreements 265,498 

Carryover 250,000 

Total Requiring Approval 2,959,441 

January 2, 2026
Page 15 of Budget 
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January 2, 2026 

To:  District of Kitimat Mayor and Council 

From:  Karen Bringleson, President, Kitimat 50+ Society 

I am writing in follow up to our recent 2027 budget presentation to Council.  As you will 
recall, we had requested continued financial support from the District for our part time 
programmer (24 hours per week - $37,428), as well as funding for another part time person 
(7 hours per week for 50 weeks - $8143) 

We had also applied for funding from LNG Canada for the same additional person, as the 
District budget presentations were happening at the same time that we were in discussions 
with LNG regarding support for an additional person and we were not certain that we would 
be successful in either request.  

I am happy to report that, as part of a grant from LNG Canada, the 50+ Society has received 
funding for an additional person in a program development role. The amount designated for 
this role is $6240 over a 6 month period.  

As a result of this LNG Canada financial support, we wish to withdraw our request to the 
District of Kitimat for the additional funding of $8143 included in our budget proposal. We 
will work to develop and assess this new role over the next six months.  We would like to 
come back to Council during the 2027 budget deliberations with results of this trial and 
potentially ask Council for some kind of longer term support if we can demonstrate good 
value for money spent.  

Thank you for considering our budget proposal and thank you for all the support the District 
of Kitimat provides to the Kitimat 50+ Society. Our organization provides important 
supports to seniors in this community that we could not continue without the support of 
Council.  

Best regards, 

Karen Bringleson, President 
Kitimat 50+ Society 

Supplemental to Item 10.3
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2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Opening Balance 0 4,066,779 10,881,581 4,371,008 714,877
Contribution 3,910,364 11,731,092 0 0 3,910,364
Interest 156,415 423,710 174,427 18,869 0

4,066,779 16,221,581 11,056,008 4,389,877 4,625,241

Water 
Water Treatment Unit Construction 2,800,000          460,000         
First Nation Outreach Projects & Initiatives
Operations - Indigenous Relations Manager wages and benefits 150,000              150,000         150,000              150,000         
Public Safety & Emergency Management
Detailed Design for Public Safety Building Replacement 250,000              1,000,000     
Training Props and Natural Gas Infrastructure Replacement 200,000              
Parks, Recreation & Culture
Spray Park Design 150,000              
Pool Arena Condenser Replacement 380,000              
LED Lighting 110,000              
Racquetball Court - Perimeter Drain Repair & Rewaterproofing 300,000              
Ice Rink Fire Damage Repairs 400,000              
Pickleball Court Construction 600,000              
Spray Park Construction 1,500,000     
Pool Duct Sox Replacement 425,000         
Riverlodge HVAC Equipment Replacement Construction 250,000              750,000         
Pool Sand Filter Replacement 600,000         
Pool Heat Pump Replacement 750,000         
Roads & Transportation
Annual Walkway Reconstruction Program 600,000         600,000              - 
Walkway Haisla Blvd Kingfisher to Nalabila Blvd 700,000         675,000              - 
Street Reconstruction Program 200,000         2,000,000          238,421         
Sewer & Wastewater
Sewer Master Plan Infrastructure Upgrades - - 

Eco Depot Design 300,000         
Ending Balance 4,066,779        10,881,581       4,371,008     714,877               3,486,820     

Northwest Regional Benefit Funding Alliance Five-Year Plan

Solid Waste & Recycling

Supplemental to Item 10.3 9
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2026 BUDGET IN BRIEF 

Supplemental to Item 10.3
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AGENDA
Strategic Plan Alignment

Major Budgetary Impacts

Operations Budget Overview

Capital Projects Overview
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MOVING THE STRATEGIC PLAN FORWARD IN 2026

Economic 
Development -
$192,700 for 
Kitimat Bound 
and Façade 

Beautification

Housing - 
$750,000 for 
Kitimat Valley 

Housing Society 
Seniors Housing 

Road Design

Environmental 
Sustainability - 
$167,230 for 

Design for Self-
Haul Drop-Off

Infrastructure, 
Services and 

Human Resources 
- $150,000 for 
additional FTE in 
HR department, 
$140,000 for IT 
Optimization, 
$10,415,270 

for infrastructure

Social Wellbeing 
– $94,190 for 

Social 
Development 
Coordinator 

Partnerships and 
Community 

Engagement – 
Ongoing 

planning and 
projects
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WHAT MAKES UP THE PROPOSED BUDGET INCREASE

Wages - $1,296,137 (35.4%)

Debt Servicing - $703,995 (19.2%)

Transfer to Reserves - $643,241 (17.6%)

Miscellaneous - $359,436 (9.8%)

RCMP Contract - $271,324 (7.4%)

Contractor/Consultants - $233,555 (6.4%)

Community Grants - $155,563 (4.2%)
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OPERATION INCREASES BY SERVICE AREAS

Service Area 2025 Budget 2026 Budget $ Change % Change

Community Planning and Development 859,626 786,792 (72,834) -8.5%

Economic Development 1,195,028 1,266,560 71,533 6.0%

Engineering 4,034,546 4,599,683 565,137 14.0%

General Government 10,303,930 10,622,794 318,864 3.1%

Protective Services 11,199,627 10,963,478 (236,149) -2.1%

Public Works 10,844,501 12,594,058 1,749,557 16.1%

Debt Servicing 0 1,202,367 1,202,367 100%

Leisure Services 7,862,127 7,283,664 (578,463) -7.4%

Total Core Operating Expenses $ 46,299,385 $ 49,319,395 $3,020,010 6.5%
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2026 FUNDED CAPITAL PROJECTS

Service Area Amount

Building $250,000

Engineering $3,400,000

Fire $1,687,500

Information Technology $140,000

Water Utility $535,000

Sewer Utility $50,000

Public Works $1,785,000

Leisure Services $3,775,000

TOTAL $11,622,500

NOTE: Project totals do not include 2025 carryover
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2026 UNFUNDED CAPITAL PROJECTS

Project Operational Risk Impact Amount

Creed Street Stormwater Repair 4 – Extreme $700,000

Cable Car Reservoir Repair 3 – High $500,000

SLAC Circulation Pump Replacement 3 – High $60,000

Service Centre Forcemain Design (Phase 1) 3 – High $250,000

KIR Fire Damage Repairs Additional Expenditure 3 – High $300,000

Tamitik Roof Assessment and Patch Repair 3 – High $50,000

Detailed Design for Public Safety Building Replacement 2 – Medium $150,000

Spray Park Construction Additional Cost 1 – Low $750,000

Nechako Centre Temporary Improvement 1 – Low $80,000

TOTAL $2,840,000
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NEXT STEPS 

CAPITAL PROJECTS

• Approvals by end of January is necessary to 
prepare the projects for 2026 construction start. 

OPERATIONS BUDGET

• Tax revenue may change depending on the 
preliminary tax assessment totals.

• Next schedule meeting is Monday, January 26, 
2026.
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Sue-Lin Tarnowski
Director of Finance

District of Kitimat

finance@kitimat.ca 

250.632.8900
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